

D. Michael Lynn
State Bar I.D. No. 12736500
John Y. Bonds, III
State Bar I.D. No. 02589100
Clay M. Taylor
State Bar I.D. No. 24033261
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFFER JONES LLP
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 405-6900 telephone
(817) 405-6902 facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES DONDERO

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re: § **Case No. 19-34054**
§
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. § **Chapter 11**
§
Debtor. §

§
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., §
§
Plaintiff. §
v. § **Adversary No. 21-03003-sgj**
§
JAMES D. DONDERO, §
§
Defendant. §

**JAMES DONDERO’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT TO
WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

D. Michael Lynn
State Bar I.D. No. 12736500
John Y. Bonds, III
State Bar I.D. No. 02589100
Clay M. Taylor
State Bar I.D. No. 24033261
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFFER JONES LLP
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES DONDERO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENTS.....	5
I. Count I Is Subject To Mandatory Withdrawal Of The Reference.....	5
II. There Is Good Cause For Permissive Withdrawal Of The Reference On All Counts.....	7
1. Count I Is A State Law Claim That Is Non-Core, Subject To A Jury Trial, And Entirely Determinative Of The Turnover Claim; Dondero Demands A Jury Trial While Not Consenting To A Jury Trial In The Bankruptcy Court.	8
2. Uniformity Favors Withdrawal, Withdrawal Would Not Constitute Forum Shopping or Present Confusion, and Withdrawal Would Provide The Most Efficient, Economical Use of Judicial and Party Resources.....	10
III. Lastly, The District Court, Hearing The Sole Pending And Determinative Breach Of Contract Claim, Is Best Suited To Conduct Pretrial Proceedings.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Audubon Indem. Co. v. Custom Site-Prep, Inc.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2011)	4
<i>Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10324, 2001 WL 840187 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Bella Vita Custom Homes, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-CV-0994-N, 2018 WL 2926149 (N.D. Tex. June 8, 2018).....	8
<i>In re Bella Vita Custom Homes</i> , No. 16-34790-BJH, 2018 WL 2966838 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2018).....	8
<i>In re Brown Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. BR 15-3229, 2016 WL 406959 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2016).....	12
<i>City of Clinton, Ark. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-386-Y, 2009 WL 10684933 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2009)	1, 5
<i>In re Contemporary Lithographers, Inc.</i> , 127 B.R. 122 (M.D.N.C. 1991).....	7
<i>Curtis v. Cerner Corp.</i> , No. 7:29-CV-00417, 2020 WL 1983937 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2020).....	12
<i>In re EbaseOne Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2405732 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 14, 2006)	10
<i>Germain v. Connecticut Nat. Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Granfinanciara v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	9
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Interfirst Bank, Dallas, N.A.</i> , No. 3-85-1755-H, 1985 WL 17671 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 1985).....	6
<i>In re Guynes Printing Co. of Tex., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-149-KC, 2015 WL 3824070 (W.D. Tex. June 19, 2015)	11
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy</i> , 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)	7

In re Keener,
 No. 03-44804, 2008 WL 912933 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2008)8

In re Liljeberg Enters., Inc.,
 161 B.R. 21 (E.D. La. 1993).....5

In re Lopez,
 No. 09-70659, 2017 WL 3382099 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2017).....10

McManus-Wyatt Produce Co. v. Texas Dep't of Agric. Produce Recovery Fund Bd.,
 140 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. App. 2004).....8

Met-Al, Inc. v. Hanson Storage Co.,
 157 B.R. 993 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....5

Mirant Corp. v. The Southern Co.,
 337 B.R. 107 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....7

In re MPF Holding US, LLC,
 No. 08-36084-H4-11, 2013 WL 12146958 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2013).....11

In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.,
 145 B.R. 539 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....1, 5, 6

PepsiCo P.R. c. Comm'r,
 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 322, T.C. Memo 2012-269, *P88, 2012 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 270,
 **105 (U.S.T.C. Sep. 20, 2012).....3

Porten v. Comm'r,
 65 T.C.M. (CCH) 1994 (U.S.T.C. Mar. 3, 1993)3

In re Royce Homes, LP,
 578 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017)10

Salloum v. Comm'r,
 113 T.C.M. (CCH) 1563 (U.S.T.C. June 29, 2017).....3

Sibarium v. NCNB Texas Nat'l Bank,
 107 B.R. 108 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....3

In re Soundview Elite Ltd.,
 543 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....1, 9

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....9

Rules and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 542.....4
11 U.S.C. § 542(b)1, 2, 4
11 U.S.C. § 553.....1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)8
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....11
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 157(e)1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5011(a)1
